

**RESOLUTION NO. 18-2024**

Introduced by Matt Grieves

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FROM HUFFMAN EQUIPMENT RENTAL & CONTRACTING, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL DREDGING, TRANSPORT AND PLACEMENT OF AN ADDITIONAL 1,850 CUBIC YARDS OF DREDGE MATERIAL RELATING TO THE HURON BOAT BASIN MAINTENANCE DREDGING PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN AND 50/100 DOLLARS (\$27,657.50), BRINGING THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT TO THREE HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIVE AND XX/100 DOLLARS (\$394,105.00)**

**WHEREAS**, Council previously adopted Resolution No. 82-2023 on November 28 2023, authorizing an Agreement with Huffman Equipment Rental & Contracting, Inc. for the provision of dredging, transport, and placement of dredge material relating to the Huron Boat Basin Maintenance Dredging Project in the amount of \$366,447.50;

**WHEREAS**, Huffman Equipment Rental & Contracting, Inc. has submitted Change Order #1 in the amount of \$27,657.50 relating to the Huron Boat Basin Maintenance Dredging Project due to allow for removal of an additional 1,850 cubic yards of dredge material in order to achieve the originally-proposed dredge depth of -8 LWD, 561.2 IGLD 1985, which increases the total contract to \$394,105.00; and

**WHEREAS**, the City and Council believe the changes requested are reasonable and necessary for the successful completion of the project.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO:**

**SECTION 1:** That the City Manager be, and he hereby is, authorized to accept Change Order No. 1 in the amount of Twenty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Seven and 50/100 Dollars (\$27,657.50) to the Huffman Equipment Rental & Contracting, Inc. to reflect removal of an additional 1,850 cubic yards of dredge material for the Huron Boat Basin Maintenance Dredging Project, bringing the contract total to an amount not to exceed Three Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand one Hundred Five and XX/100 Dollars (\$394,105.00). A copy of Change Order #1 is attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

**SECTION 2:** That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including O.R.C. §121.22 of the Revised Code.

**SECTION 3:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately following its adoption.

ATTEST:

  
Clerk of Council

  
Monty Tapp, Mayor

ADOPTED:

12 MAR 2024

Date of Issuance: January 16, 2024  
 Owner: City of Huron  
 Contractor: Huffman Equipment Rental & Contracting, Inc.  
 Engineer: KS Associates, Inc.  
 Project: Maintenance Dredging

Effective Date: January 16, 2024  
 Owner's Contract No.: Not used  
 Contractor's Project No.: Not used  
 Engineer's Project No.: 18031-1  
 Contract Name: Maintenance Dredging of the Huron Boat Basin

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

**Description:**

Item 1: Pre-dredge survey data warrants Additive Bid Item 1 – Dredging, transport, and placement of dredge material to have an additional 1,850 cubic yards in order to achieve an originally-proposed dredge depth of -8 LWD, 561.2 IGLD 1985. An increase in Additive Bid Item 1 from 5,650 cubic yards to 7,500 cubic yards is applied. Total contract amount of dredging, transport, and placement of dredge material is now 17,500 cubic yards. Additional 1,850 cubic yards is to be applied at the Contract Unit Cost of \$14.95/cubic yard.

**Attachments:**

None.

<b>CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE</b>	<b>CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES</b> <i>[note changes in Milestones if applicable]</i>
Original Contract Price:  <u>\$ 366,447.50</u>	Original Contract Times: Substantial Completion: <u>April 15, 2024</u> Ready for Final Payment: <u>April 15, 2024</u> days or dates
[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change Orders No. <u>000</u> to No. <u>001</u> : N/A – No previous Change Orders <u>\$ 0.00</u>	[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change Orders No. 000 to No. 001: Substantial Completion: <u>April 15, 2024</u> Ready for Final Payment: <u>April 15, 2024</u> days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order:  <u>\$ 366,447.50</u>	Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: <u>April 15, 2024</u> Ready for Final Payment: <u>April 15, 2024</u> days or dates
<b>[Increase]</b> [Decrease] of this Change Order:  <u>\$ 27,657.50</u>	[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: Substantial Completion: <u>April 15, 2024</u> Ready for Final Payment: <u>April 15, 2024</u> days or dates
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:  <u>\$ 394,105.00</u>	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: <u>April 15, 2024</u> Ready for Final Payment: <u>April 15, 2024</u> days or dates

---

RECOMMENDED:	ACCEPTED:	ACCEPTED:
By: <u></u>	By: <u></u>	By: <u></u>
Engineer (if required)	Owner (Authorized Signature)	Contractor (Authorized Signature)
Director of Coastal		
Title: <u>Engineering Services</u>	Title: <u>Owner</u>	Title: <u>Michael Huffman - President</u>
Date: <u>01/11/2024</u>	Date: _____	Date: <u>01/18/2024</u>

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)

By: N/A Date: \_\_\_\_\_  
Title: \_\_\_\_\_